

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
:
In re REFCO, INC SECURITIES LITIGATION : 05 Civ. 8626 (GEL)
:
:
----- X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO MODIFY THE PSLRA STAY
TO PERMIT LIMITED DOCUMENT DISCOVERY**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMAN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Salvatore J. Graziano (SG-6854)
John C. Blowne (JB-0391)
Jeremy P. Robinson
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (SG-8157)
James J. Sabella (JS-5454)
45 Rockefeller Center
New York, NY 10111
(212) 755-6501

- and -

Megan D. McIntyre
Jeff A. Almeida
Christine M. Mackintosh
Jill Agro
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs Pacific Investment
Management Company, LLC and RH Capital LLC and the Prospective Class*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
OTHER INVESTIGATIONS AND LAWSUITS	7
A. Governmental Investigations Into Refco's Implosion	7
B. The Bankruptcy Examiner's Investigation	7
C. The Creditors' Committee Investigation	8
D. The <i>Ad Hoc</i> Committee's Investigation	11
E. Internal Investigations Into Refco's Implosion	11
F. Related Litigation Not Subject to a Stay of Discovery	12
EFFORTS TO OBTAIN VOLUNTARY DOCUMENT PRODUCTION	13
ARGUMENT	13
I THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY SHOULD BE LIFTED TO PERMIT DISCOVERY OF DOCUMENTS THAT THE PRODUCING PARTIES HAVE ALREADY PRODUCED, OR THAT THEY WILL PRODUCE IN THE FUTURE, TO AVERT FURTHER PREJUDICE TO THE CLASS	13
A Lead Plaintiffs Will Be Unduly Prejudiced in Prosecuting Their Case If Discovery Is Not Allowed	16
B. Lead Plaintiffs' Requests Are Particularized	18
II THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY SHOULD BE LIFTED TO PERMIT LEAD PLAINTIFFS TO SERVE SUBPOENAS ON NON- PARTIES TO ENSURE THE PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE	19
CONCLUSION	22

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>In re Enron Corp Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , Civ. No. H-01-3624, 2002 WL 31845114 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2002)	19
<i>Gervis v. Berg</i> , No. 00-CV-3362, 2005 WL 3299436 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2005)	21
<i>In re Grand Casinos, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1270 (D. Minn. 1997)	20-21
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14, 17, 20
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2002)	16-17, 18
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 246 (D. Md. 2004)	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Singer v. Nicor, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 5168, 2003 WL 22013905 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2003)	19
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , MDL No. 02-1335-B, 2003 WL 23830479 (D.N.H. Jan. 29, 2003)	14, 15
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	3, 14, 15, 18
<u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	1, 14
15 U.S.C. § 87u-4(b)(3)(C)	20
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Senate Report No. 104-98, 104th Cong., <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 (1995)	20
